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(iv) Shri K. N. Mukherjee,
Managiag Director, National Rubber Manufacturers Ltd., Calcutta.

(v) Shri R. Thakur,
Chartered Accountant, New Delhi.

(vi) Shri I. M. Thakore,
Advocate General for the State of Gujarat, Ahmedabad.

(6) Three official Members-
(i) Secretary, Ministry of Finance,

Department of Revenue.
(ii) Chairman, Cential Board of Direct

Taxes.
(iii) Member, Central Board of Direct

Taxes.

One of the Secretaries of the Central Board of Direct Taxes acts as Secretary of the Committee.

The Committee advises the Government on measures to facilitate mutual understanding and cooperation between tax-payers and the Income-tax Department and to remove administrative and procedural difficulties of a general nature.

SMUGGLING OF WATCHEs IN BOMBAY

899. SHRI MAYAVAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that smuggled wrist watches valued at Rs. 10 lakhs have been recovered in Central Bombay on the 3rd October, 1967;

(b) if so, whether any foreign nationals are involved;

(c) if so, how many arrests have been made;

(d) the action taken against the persons held responsible;

(e) whether the watches have been disposed of or are still lying with the Customs authorities; and

(f) the amount collected by Government after disposing them of?

THE DEPUIY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir. The enquiries So far made in this case have not revealed that any foreign national i. involved.

(c) Three Indian nationals bave been arrested.

(d) The three arrested penons have been enlarged on bail. The investigatioias are still in progress.

(e) All the watches are still lying with the Cu.toms authoritiet.

(f) Does not arise in view of the reply to part (e).

HOMOEOPATHY FOR FAMILY Pl.ANNINo

900. SHRI MAYAVAN: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY PLAN-NING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are considering a proposal to adopt the Homoeopathy system of medicine for family planning programme;

(b) whether State Governments have also been advised to follow it; and

(c) if so, the reaction of State Governments thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH, FAMILY
PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR):
(a) A proposal to get assistance of the Homoeopathic system of medicine for certain aspects of Family Planning Programme is under consideration of the Central
Government.

(b) It is too early to advise the State Governments in the matter.

(c) Does not arise.
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